

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****MCRC No. 9669 of 2025**Surendra Kumar Behra **Versus** State of Chhattisgarh**Order Sheet**

17/12/2025	<p>Heard Mr. Ashutosh Biswas, learned counsel for the applicant. Also heard Ms. Vaishali Mahilong, learned Panel Lawyer, appearing for the non-applicant/State.</p> <p>Learned counsel for the applicant submits that the present applicant is in jail since 16.10.2025.</p> <p>Considering the nature of the allegations, the period of detention, the involvement of the applicant in the present case, and his criminal antecedents, which are three in number in similar nature, let the matter be listed again in the month of April, 2026.</p> <p style="text-align: right;">Sd/-</p> <p style="text-align: right;">(Ramesh Sinha) Chief Justice</p>
-------------------	---