

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****MCRC No. 9669 of 2025**Surendra Kumar Behra **Versus** State of Chhattisgarh**Order Sheet**

01/04/2026	<p>Heard Mr. Vivekanand Samaddar, learned counsel holding the brief of Mr. Ashutosh Biswas, learned counsel for the applicant. Also heard Ms. Palak Dwivedi, learned Panel Lawyer, appearing for the respondent/State.</p> <p>Mr. Vivekanand Samaddar submits that Mr. Ashutosh Biswas, learned counsel for the applicant, is unable to appear due to a medical emergency.</p> <p>Let the matter be listed again after two weeks.</p> <p style="text-align: right;">Sd/- (Ramesh Sinha) Chief Justice</p>
-------------------	--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------